

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 11-1355, 11-1356, 11-1403 and 11-1404

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

VERIZON, *et al.*

*Appellants-Petitioners,*

– v. –

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

*Appellees-Respondents.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
NO. FCC-76FR59192

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REED HUNDT, TYRONE BROWN,  
MICHAEL COPPS, NICHOLAS JOHNSON, SUSAN  
CRAWFORD AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND  
ADVISORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L Street, N.W., Suite 808  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 277-7085

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 334-8813

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Reed Hundt, Tyrone Brown,  
Michael Copps, Nicholas Johnson, Susan Crawford and  
The National Association of Telecommunications Officers and Advisors*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases .....	i
Rule 26.1 Statement .....	iii
Rule 29 Statements.....	iv
Table of Contents .....	vi
Table of Authorities .....	viii
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	xiii
Statutes and Regulations .....	
Statement of Interest and Summary of Argument .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court Should Reject Verizon’s Constitutional Claims .....	3
A. The FCC’s Rules Do Not Implicate, Let Alone Abridge, Any “Free Speech” Right of Verizon’s .....	3
1. Verizon Is Not Speaking When It Transmits Communications Between Edge Users and Its Internet Access Customers.....	4
2. Non-Interference Is Not “Compelled Speech” .....	9
3. Verizon Enjoys No Constitutionally Protected “Discretion” to Discriminate Against Internet Communications to and from its Customers .....	11
B. Verizon’s “Takings” Claim Is Also Meritless .....	17
II. The Court Should Reject, Not Postpone Decision of, The Constitutional Claims And Affirm Congress’s Authority To Enact Communications Law .....	22

A.	Verizon’s Arguments Would Create a Sweeping Immunity to Forms of Regulation Long Recognized as Constitutionally Unproblematic .....	22
B.	Verizon’s Position Here Contradicts Its Own Repeated Arguments Before Congress, the Courts and the FCC.....	28
	Conclusion. ....	31
	Addendum	
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	16
*Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	17
AT&T v. City of Portland, 216 F.3d 871, 878 9th Cir. (2000) .....	30
*Building Owners & Mgrs. Ass’n Int’l v. FCC, 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 20, 26
Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC, 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Communications Corp., 265 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	25
Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. United States, 42 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	8
*Cartoon Network v. CSC Holdings, Inc., 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7, 13
In re Charter Communications, Inc., 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	7
Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	11
Doe v. GTE Corp., 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5
FCC v. Florida Power Corp., 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	20
FCC v. Midwest Video, 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....	7
Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	18, 27
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	20
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	20

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	17, 18, 19, 20
Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 12
National Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	23
NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 .....	21
NCTA v. FCC, 33 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	13
NCTA v. Gulf Power, 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	14, 25
New York Cent. R.R. v. White, 243 U.S. 188 (1917) .....	21
New York Times v. Sullivan, 379 U.S. 276 (1964) .....	12
Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Human Relations Comm’n, 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	12
PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robbins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12, 18
RAV v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc., 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	4, 11, 15
*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 48 (2006).....	4, 9, 10, 16
Sable Communications v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	8
Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	23
Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz, 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	4

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	4
*Turner Broadcasting v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 12, 13, 16
United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7

**Statutory and Regulatory Provisions  
and Administrative Orders**

17 U.S.C. § 111(c) .....	25
17 U.S.C. § 119.....	25
*17 U.S.C. § 512.....	6, 7, 18
47 U.S.C. § 152(a) .....	19
47 U.S.C. § 153(7) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	20
*47 U.S.C. § 230.....	6, 16
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3).....	25
47 U.S.C. § 301 .....	21
47 U.S.C. § 316.....	21
47 U.S.C. § 522(6) .....	13
47 C.F.R. § 8.3 .....	15
In re Comcast Corp., 23 FCC Rcd 13028 (2008), vacated sub nom, Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
Internet Policy Statement, 20 FCC Rcd 14986 (2005).....	21
Wireline Broadband Order, 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005).....	21

## Other Materials

*Testimony of William Barr, General Counsel, GTE, Hearing on H.R. 1686 and H.R. 1685, Internet Freedom Act and Internet Growth And Development Act of 1999, Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (June 30, 1999).....	3, 28, 29
Testimony of Thomas J. Tauke, Senior Vice President, Verizon Communications, Hearing on H.R. 1686 and H.R. 1685, Internet Freedom Act and Internet Growth And Development Act, Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (July 8, 2000) .....	29
Brief for U.S. Telecom Ass'n and Verizon Comm'ns as Amici Curiae, NCTA v. Gulf Power, FCC v. Gulf Power Co., S. Ct. of the U.S. Nos. 00-832, 00-843 (Apr. 6, 2001).....	13, 29
Brief for Wireless Communications Ass'n, Int'l, et al., as Amici Curiae, NCTA v. Gulf Power, FCC v. Gulf Power Co., S. Ct. of the U.S. Nos. 00-832, 00-843 (Apr. 6, 2001).....	25
Brief for Appellant, Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc., D.C. Cir. Nos. 03-7015 & 03-7053 (May 12, 2003).....	7
Joint Brief for Intervenors, NCTA v. FCC, D.C. Cir. No. 91-1649 (Feb. 9, 1994). .....	14
Google and Verizon Joint Submission on the Open Internet, submitted in FCC GN Docket No. 09-191; WC Docket No. 07-52 (Jan. 14, 2010).....	3, 7, 11, 15, 21
Comments of Verizon and Verizon Wireless, FCC GN Docket 10-27 (July 15, 2010).....	30
David S. Ardia, <i>Free Speech Savior or Shield for Scoundrels: An Empirical Study Of Intermediary Immunity Under Section 230 Of The Communications Decency Act</i> , 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 373 (2010).....	6

Stuart M. Benjamin, *Transmitting, Editing, And Communicating: Determining What “The Freedom Of Speech” Encompasses*, 60 Duke L.J. 1673 (2011) .....4

Joseph D. Kearney & Thomas W. Merrill, *The Great Transformation of Regulated Industries Law*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1323 (1998) .....24

Susan P. Crawford, *Transporting Communications*, 89 B.U. L. Rev. 871 (2009) .....27
